==

CITY OF BROOKINGS
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR COUNC!IL MEETING
MAY 12, 1964

MEETING CALLED To ORDER AT 8:00 P. M,, CounciL PREsIDENT ERNEST CHRISTENSEN
PRESIDING,. OTHER COUNCILMEN PRESENT WERE BEN FRANkLIN, JR., LERoy WE|DEMAN
AND HENRY KERR.

REPORTERS PRESENT: RuTH BrREWerR, Dick KUueEsink AND MARGE BARRETT.

MINUTES OF THE LAST REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING, HELD APRIL 14, 1964, AnD THE
SPECIAL MEETINGS HELD ApPRIL 22 AND ApriIL 28, 1964, WERE READ AND APPROVED
AS READ,

A LETTER OF RESIGNATION FRoM Mavor RosBerT O. DiMMICK WAS CONSIDERED,

MOTION By BEN FRANKLIN, JR., THAT THE COUNGCIL ACCEPT THE MAYOR'S RESIGNATION
AND THAT A LETTER OF APPRECIATION FOR HI!S SERVICES BE |8SUED., SEGONDED BY
LeRoy Wei1pEmaN. MOTION CARRIED. i

A LETTER OF RESIGNATION FRoM DRAFTsmAN, HArROLD PORTER, TOGETHER WITH A LETTER
OF RECOMMENDATION FROM THE C1TY WAS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION,

MOTION By BEN FRANKLIN JR. THAT THE COUNCIL ACCEPT MR. PORTER'S RESIGNATION
AND APPROVE THE LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION, THE RESIGNATION TO BECOME EFFECTIVE
As oF May 14, 1964, wiTH COMPENSBATION TO BE PAID THROUGH THE MONTH OF MAvy,
1964, Seconpep BY HENRY KERR., MoTiON CARRIED.

MOTION By BEn FrRANKLIN JR. THAT THE COUNCIL APPOINT Byron L. BrRimm As Mavor
oF THE CiTy oF BROOKINGS, TO FILL THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF THE OFFICE TO
DecemBer 31, 196&, SA1D APPOINTMENT TO BECOME EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY UPON
BEING SWORN INTO OFFICEj FURTHER, THAT HIS RESIGNATION AS A MEMBER OF THE
PrLanning CommissioN BE ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEING SWORN IN As Mavor,

A REPORT FROM THE PLANNING ComMMISSION PERTAINING TO PROPOSED ZONE CHANGE
WAS TABLED UNTIL THE COUNCILMEN HAVE TIME TO STUDY THE MATTER THOROUGHLY.

A PROPOSED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CiTY AND THE Brooxings PLywooo Core.

WAS READ BY THE CiTty ATTORNEY. THE ATTORNEY WAS INSTRUCTED TO CHANGE THE
LANGUAGE TO BETTER INDICATE THAT THE PIPE WOULD BE REPLACED NEAR THE TOP

OF THE FiLL, RATHER THAN ON THE FILL; TO ADD A PROVISION THAT LARGER PIPE
COULD BE USED FOR REPLACEMENT AT THE OPTION OF THE COUNCIL UPON PAYMENT

OF THE PRICE DIFFERENTIAL BY THE ClTY AND THAT AT THE OPTION OF THE COUNCIL
THE PIPE WOULD BE REPLACED AFTER TWO YEARS HAVE EXPIRED FROM THE DATE OF

THE AGREEMENT.,

MOTION By LERoy WEIDEMAN THAT THE AGREEMENT BE APPROVED AS CORRECTED AND THAT
THE MAYOR AND RECORDER 8£ AUTHORIZED TO SIGN SAID AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE
City. Seconpeo By HeEnrY KERR. CARRIED,

A DETERMINATION OF THE MILEAGE RATE TO BE PAID THE PoLICE CHIEF AND THE SUPT.
oF PusLic WorRks, FOR THE USE OF THEIR PERSONAL VEHICLES ON Ci1TY BUSINESS FOR
THE ENSUING FI1SCAL YEAR WAS TABLED FOR FURTHER STUDY.

PLanning Commission REcommeEnpaTion #83-Suspivision PLAT For PAciFic View
AppiTion sUBMITTED BY MR.MERRILL BuLLoCk. AFTER DI1SCUSSION THE RECORDER

WAS INSTRUCTED TO PROCEED ON PLANS FOR THE DEVELOPEMENT OF A SuB-DIVISION
ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY, WORKING THEREON WITH THE PrLanNInNG Commi1ssionN, AND TO
PLACE THE MATTER ON SUBSEQUENT CouNCiL AGENDA'S, UNTIL AN ORDINANCE 18
COMPLETED.

MOTION ey LERoy WEiDEMAN THAT PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION #83 BE
ACCEPTED. SECONDED BY BEN FRANKLIN, JR. MOTION CARRIED.



D

PLANNING ComMmisston RECOMMENDATION #84-SuB-DivistioNn PLAT FOR THE MACKLYN
TRACT, suBMITTED BY MR. J. O. Brown.

MOTION By BeEn FRANKLIN, JR. THAT PLANNING CoMMISS10N RECOMMENDATION #84 BE
ACCEPTED. Seconpep BY LERoy WeEipDEMAN., MoTiON CARRIED.

PLaANNING Commission RECOMMENDATION #85-STrReEeT naming "ELk DRive™,
MOTION By Ben FRANKLIN, JR. THAT PLANNING CommISs|ON RECOMMENDATION #85 BE
ACCEPTED. Seconpep BY LERovy WeipeEman. CARRIED.

ORDINANCE #177-ZoNE cHANGE. ORDINANCE No. 177 wAs READ IN FuLL. MOTION

By LERoy WEIDEMAN THAT THE RULES BE SUSPENDED AND AN EMERGENCY DECLARED AND
THAT THE ORDINANCE BE READ THE SECOND TIME BY TITLE ONLY. MOTION SECONDED BY
Ben FrRANKLIN, JR. MOTION CARRIED THEN THE ORDINANCE WAS READ THE SECOND TIME
BY TITLE., MOTION By LERoy WEIDEMAN THAT IT BE READ A THIRD TIME BY TITLE

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY BE PLACED UPON 1TSS FINAL PABSAGE AND THAT 1T BE

IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER |ITS PASSAGE., MOTION SECONDED BY

Ben FrRAnkLIN, JR, MoTiON CARRIED. THE ORDINANCE WAS THEN READ THE THIRD
TIME BY TITLE, WHEREUPON THE MAYOR PRoO~TEM STATED THE MOTION AND ASKED FOR

A ROLL CALL VOTE WHICH RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

AvEs CHrR1sTENSEN, WEIDEMAN AND FRANKLIN
NAavYES NoNE
ABSENT KERR

OrpoinaNncE No. 177, HAVING RECEIVED THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF VOTES, THE Mavor
PRO-TEM DECLARED THE SAME TO HAVE DULY PASSED AND TO HAVE BEEN DULY ADOPTED,

ORDINANCE . ForR ZONE CHANGE~-WOODLAND PARK AREA,-- SECOND READING,
MOTION sy LERoy WeipeEmMAN THAT THE ORDINANCE BE TABLED. SECONDED BY Ben
FrankLIN, JR. CARRIED,

AttornEy W, W, BALDERREE, RECOMMENDED THAT CHANGES SHOULD BE MADE IN THE
PRESENT ORDINANCE REGULATING STREET AND PAVEMENT CUTS PROVIDING FOR MORE
REALISTIC MINIMUM DEPOSITS AND FOR A CONTINUING SURETY BOND IN LI1EU OF

cAsH BOND, |T wAas SUGGESTED BY COUNCILMAN FRANKLIN THAT 1T MAY BE REASONABLE
TO DETERMINE A COST FOR BOND PURPOSES BASED UPON SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CUT.

THE RECORDER WAS INSTRUCTED TO OBTAIN SAMPLE ORDINANCES AND CouncCiLMEN
WE1DEMAN AGREED TO MAKE A STUDY OF  THE MATTER. T|HE MATTER WAS TABLED FOR THE
PRESENT PENDING FURTHER STUDY AND REPORT FROM MR, WE1DEMAN,

A QuiT-CLAIM DEED FROM ELMER BANKUS, CONVEYING ANY INTEREST HE MAY HAVE IN
FIF1ELD STREET WAS CONSIDERED.

MOTION sy LeRoy WEIDEMAN THAT THE COUNCIL ACCEPT THE CONVEYANCE SUBJECT TO
A CHANGE IN THE WORDING OF THE FIRST PARAGRAPH OF THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION
WHEREBY THE WORD "PRIVATE" BE DELETED IN REFERRING TO MiLL BeEacH RoaDp.
SeconpeED BY BEn FrankLing, JR. MoTiOoN CARRIED,

THE DEED WAS RETURNED TO Mr. BANKUS WHO INDICATED HE WOULD MAKE THE CHANGE
AND RETURN THE SAME TO THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER,

MOTION By BEN FRANKLIN, JR., THAT THE COUNCIL ACCEPT THE BUDGET A8 APPROVED
AND REFERRED BY THE BupgeT CoMMITTEE AND THAT THE CITY PUBLISH LEGAL NOTICE OF
HEARING ON May 21, anpo May 28, rFor BupGeET HEARING TO BE HELD AT THE CiTy HALL
COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT 8:00 P. M. June 9, 1964, Seconpep ey LeERoy WeiDeEmAN.,
MoTion CARRIED.

REsoLuUT1ON #99--SATISFACTION OF JUDGEMENT.
MOTION By LeERoy WeipemAn THAT REsoLuTion #09 BE ADOPTED. SECONDED BY BEN
FrRaANkKLIN, JR. MOTION CARRIED,

THE COUNCIL AGREET TO EXTEND THE TIME IF NEOESSARV, FOR THE COMPLETION OF
DEMOLITION OF THE KRUGER BUILDING AND A PORTION OF THE BrRookiIngs HoTEL
BUILDING SO LONG AS REASONABLE PROGRESS 1S INITIATED AND CONTINUED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE BuiLDiInG INSPEGTOR.

A LETTER WAS sUBMITTED FRoM THE CurrRY CouUuNTY SANITARIAN EXPRESSING THE OPINION
THAT THE CEMENT-ASBESTOS WATER LINE MR, Bankus PROPOSES TO INSTALL IN HEMLOCK
STREET, SHOULD PROVE TO BE SERVICABLE AND WOULD PRESBENT NO HAZARD TO THE HEALTH



=5

OF THE PUBLIC IF PROPERLY INSTALLED AND CHLORINATED. AN AFADAVIT WAS
ATTACHED THERETO, ATTESTING TO THE PRIOR USE AND LOCATION OF THE PIPE,.

THE CounNCiL WAS INFORMED THAT A SURVEY OF THE TANBARK SEWER LINE INDICATES

THAT IT 18 NOT FEASIBLE TO CORRECT THE SITUATION BY REVERSING THE FALL AND FLOW

OF THE LINE, CounciLmAN WE|IDEMAN STATED THAT HE HAS REVIEWED THE SI1TUATION
AND FELT THAT THE PROBLEM COULD BE TEMPORARILY CORRECTED BY REMOVING A PORTION
OF THE PIPE EXTENDING OVER THE BLUFF AND RELOCATING THE OUTFALL LINE TO THE
OTHER SIDE OF THE POINT NEAR THE END AND PROPERLY ANCHORING THE END OF THE
LINE IN THE BASIN TO DISCHARGE THE AFFLUENT TO LOW WATER LEVEL. HE STATED
THAT CiTY CREWS SHOULD BE ABLE TO TAKE CARE OF THE CHANGE AT A NOMINAL COST.
MOTION By LERoy WEi1DEMAN THAT CITY GREWS PROCEED WITH THE PROJECT AS SOON AS
THE CITY 18 PROPERLY AND LEGALLY CLEARED TO DO S0. MOTION SECONDED BY

Ben FrRankLIN, JR. CaARRIED.

VOUCHERS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT oF $2,994,20, WERE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW,

MOTION By BeEn FRANKLIN, JR. THAT THE VOUCHERS BE APPROVED AND PAID.

SeconpDep BY LERoy WEi1pEMAN., MOTION CARRIED.

MONTHLY REPORTS WERE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW,

Mr. LEg  WiLL1AM8 REPORTED THAT HE HAS FOUND GORSE AND ScoTcH Broom 1IN
VARIOUS AREAS, MOSTLY ON PRIVATE PROPERTY AND INDICATED THAT CiITY CREWS WOULD

MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO CONTROL THE NUISANCE,

MEETiING ADJOURNED AT 10:15 P, M.

)
(f:?lLﬂfzjﬁéfiziéi;;$;2%g§¥;jgﬁﬁ;/

ERNEST CHRISTENSEN=MAYOR PrRO-TEM

COUNTERS I GNED:

RECORDER~TREA



CITY OF BROOKINGS
VouCcHERS PAYABLE

L/30/64

Akin MoTtor Co. 32.91
W, W. BALDERREE 200,00
Br1ZARD-MATTHEWS 28.28
BrookiNGE AUTOMOTIVE 3.00
BrookinGgs PLywooD 5.00
BrookinGgs SuppLY 7.91
Brookings WATER Co. L,25
Brookings WaTeEr Co. 188.98
SopH1A COLEGROVE 200,00
CoFFee MiLL CAFE 14,25
CoLLEGE PLACE BinDRY 19.16
Coos Bay STATIONERY 39.50
Coos-CurrY ELECTRIC 29.74
Coos=-CurrY ELECTRIC 397.29
CurrY CouNnTY CLERK 12,00
Fire EquipMmenT Co. 54,49
FoREMANS 37.20
Green Door CarFe 2.10
HALE & Rubin 7,74
HARR180ON HALE 5.00
InT. Con. OF BLpg. OFFiIcIALS 14.35
KERR HARDWARE 17.26
Lane Book Co. 8.73
LeaguE oF ORegoN CiTIES 183.19
LierARY Books, Inc. 21.61
Lire WorLD L1BRARY e lh
LiTTRELL PARTS : 13.29
ManLEY ELECTRIC 106.90
MoeiL O1L Co. 192.20
MoToROLA L5,25
NaTi1oNAL CHEMSEARCH 93.89
0 K RueBer WELDERS 38.30
Orecon News Co. 103.20
ParamounT PEST CoONTROL 5.00
PEnNNSALT CHEMICALS 750
PiLoT 174,95
PrROCTOR'S 82.54
RicHFiELD O1L 145,63
RoEN TYPEWRITER 19.98
SECTARY OF STATE L,73
Don SmiTH 5.00
Tve H. W. Wirson Co. 8.00
VirgiL THom L5.00
NoramAN THOMPSON 28.00
WARD's PROPANE 21.14
WESTERN AuTO 115
WesT CoAST TELEPHONE Pl
WesT CoAsT TELEPHONE 174.76
YELTONS Siarar

TOTAL PAYABLES $2,894,52
Paip:
W. L. BATES 58.08

ToTAL

_$2,952.60
Additional: Buzz Stewart $29,00

1y's 12,60
ol m:;é%—





